Company during the reporting period, there were no complaints received by the Chairman of 
the Audit Committee. 

22. The Company at its Extra Ordinary General Meeting held on 12th September 2024 increase the 
existing authorised share capital of the Company from Rs. 11,00,00,000/- (Rupees Eleven Crores 
only) divided into 1,10,00,000 (One Crore and Ten Lakh) Equity Shares of Face Value of Rs. 10/- 
(Rupee Ten only) each to Rs. 15,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Crore only) divided into 1,50,00,000 
(One Crore and Fifty Lakh) Equity shares of Face Value of Rs. 10/- (Rupee Ten only) each by the 
creation of additional 40,00,000 (Forty Lakh) Equity Shares of Rs.10/- (Rupee Ten only) each and 
alteration in the Capital Clause of Memorandum of Association thereto. 

23. The Company at its Extra Ordinary General Meeting held on 12th September 2024 approved to

[...]

of the Companies Act, 2013, read with rule 13 of the Companies (Share Capital and Debentures) 
Rules, 2014, Chapter V of SEBI (Issue of Capital Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2018 
(“SEBI ICDR”), and other applicable provisions, if any. 

The issue size was 25,17,980 number of equity shares at a price of Rs. 139/- (Rupees One Hundred 
and Thirty-Nine) per share including Security Premium, aggregating to a consideration Rs. 
34,99,99,220/- (Rupees Thirty-Four Crore and Ninety-Nine lakhs Ninety-Nine Thousand Two 
Hundred and Twenty only), on a preferential allotment basis in accordance with the SEBI ICDR 
Regulations. The allotment of equity shares on preferential basis was duly made by the Board of 
Directors of the Company at its Board Meeting held on 07th October 2024.